@ Grant Thornton 2135939

Our Ref NSW’/ID;\I/JKI/CES/FODBSZ/?
Your Ref

To the creditors and memnbers

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
- 30 Finsbury Square
g. London EC2ZP 2YU
S T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
20 May 2014 "GsadRia: ol O
Qi 24/05/2014 #43 grani-hornion cau
Dear Sirs COMPANIES HOUSE

Finbow Wines Limited - In Liquidation

High Court of Justice No 5500 of 2010

introduction

Following my appointment as jomnt liquidator of the above company with David Ingram on
30 March 2011, m accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 19806, I now report on
the progzess of the hqu:dation for the year ended 29 March 2014 and attach

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 29 March 2014
and also for the whole hqudation to that date

» Appendix B, a statement of the remunerauon chatged by the jomnt hiqudators in the period
30 March 2011 to 29 March 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred 1 the period

e Appendsx C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1980 relatng to creditors’ nghts to
request additional informauon from the hquidator {rule 4 49E)

« Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or expenses 1if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonised by the Insolvency Practtoners Association to act as
msolvency pracuuoners

Statutory information
The company's statutory detads are as follows

Registered number 03785939

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report
As previously advised, my mnvestigations in relaton to the affairs of the Company were placed

on hold, as a result of the police obtaining a Restraint Order (RO) which effecuvely froze all
Company assets

Following continued correspondence with the police to seek the RO to be vaned or

Chartered AcCountants

CGeant Tharrion UK LLP 15 a mslac lakekty pactnes shep regstered i England and Wales. Mo OC07742 Registered offica Grank Thornion House Mefion Sireet, Euston Square London NWH1 &P

A ks of members 5. avalable Fom our repsterad oce  Gam Thomipn UK LLP i authonised and requizted by the Fnancal Conduc) Authony

Granl Tharmian UK, LLP 5 a membat Brem o Grant Fhoeion internatonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and e member s are nol 3 workdwide p Sefvces ais debvered by ine rember frms GTIL and
s mermbes ftms are not agents of and da nol obiigiate: one anolher and are nol kabie Jos ane anather s acts or omissions A kst of persontel pertritied by Gran Thornton Lo accept appomntments as
mnmumsmamrmmemmmmunwmuabmmm Pleace see www granl thesnion o vk for Rerther delals




33

34

35

36

37

cischarged, the police have now confirmed that the RO was discharged by the Court on 21
October 2013 and I have therefore now completed a full review of the case

As T have previously reported, prior to recerving nouce of the RO, I carried out imitial
investigations which included a manual forensic bank analysis and correspondence wtth
several partes entering into large or unusual transactions with the Company The sum of
£17,798 was 1denufied in the bank account held by the Company and 1n accordance with
Section 432 of the Proceeds of Crime Act, 1 was enutled to claun a ien over Company assets
and therefore drew these funds in respect of time costs and disbursements which were
tncurred 1n identifying and realising assets prior to the date T was made aware of the restraint
order

Based on the mnitial bank analysis, invesugauons and further correspondence wath the police,
1t was evident that eleven payments made by the Company were to fake or 'front’ Companies
and eight other payments were identified of below £25,000 to various third party individuals
Due to the imited Company records provided by the director, I been unsuccessful in tracing
the third party mdividuals Therefore due to the nature and value of these payments I am
unable to pursue these potential claims further

Prior to recesving confirmation that the RO had been discharged, 1 was advised by the police
that they were considenng making an application to discharge or vary the RO but that they
needed some further nformation 1n relation to payments made by the Company to an
individual based 1n Hong Kong Through my research and investigations into the indtvidual,
T was unable to trace a current address or assets held by or linked to them Therefore these
investigations were concluded and the RO remained in place until 21 October 2013

1 am currently further investgating three payments which total {134,457 43, two payments to
individuals and one to a firm of agents

If T am unable to tdentfy cost effective claims to pursue in relation to these three payments [
will look to progress the case to closing Further information 1n this regard will be provided
to creditors i my next repott

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors 1n this matter

1 have recewved unsecured claims totalling £1,623,522
There are currently sufficient asset realisations to enable a divadend to be pard to creditors

Joint liguidators' remuneration and expenses

On 29 June 2011 the creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to our
time costs You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our ume costs to
date are /74,951 40 As previously advised, I have drawn fees of £14,476 plus VAT 1n
accordance with the Proceeds of Cnme Act Time costs of £6,615 mcurred m the pertod but
not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B




61

Time 15 charged in umis of 6 minutes Background informauon regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at hup / /v insolvency-practiioners org uk (navigate via
"Regulaton and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees) Alternauvely I will supply this
information by post on request

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
Other expenses totalling £465 70 have been incurred by the jomnt hquidators and are set out
in Appendix B These expenses have to date been paid by Grant Thornton UK LLP Now

that the RO has been discharged the balance in hand will be applied to pay the Company's
disbursements accordingly

Should you requure further informaton please contact David Martin on 020 7865 2878 or
ematl david p marun(@uk gt com

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Finbow Wines Limted

M >} C—):.l_ -
Nicholds S Wodd
Jomnt f{.‘lqmdator

Enc




Note

Finbow Wines Limited - in ]iquidaﬂon

Summary of recelipts and payments

from 30 March 2011 to 29 March 2014

Receipts

Cash at Bank

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Pentioners Deposit

Payments

O R Remuneration
ISA Account Fees
Secretary of State Fees
Tax on Interest

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA - NIB 18/7/2013

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

17,798 00

Appendix A

From From
30/03/2011 30/03/2013
to to

29/03/2013 29/03/2014 Total

£ £ £

000 000 000

139 31 000 139 31

958 311 1269

1,000 00 000 1,000 00

1,148.89 311 1,152 00

217 50 000 217 50

6200 88 00 15000

20 00 000 2000

192 062 254

37142 88 62 460 04

777 47 (85.51) 691 96

777 47 (8551) 691 96

777 47 (8551 691.96




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Joint hquidators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Stamutory Advertising -
Courts Adverusing
Travel expenses

Land Reggstry searches
Specific Bond — JLT

Storage charge

Total

Chatrged/incurred
n pertod
30/03/2013 to
29/03/2014

L

6,614 61

8700

1500

6,716 64

Cumulative
charged/ncurred
1o 29/03/2014

£

74,951 40

15210
6690

195 00
45 00

670

75,417.10

Of which paid
to 29/03/2014

£

14,476 40

14,476.40




Finbow Wines Limsted - in Liguidation Appendix C
$1P9 Analysis
SIP 9 WIP ANALYSIS Partner Manager Semor Prefessional Adnun / Support Total Average
Hrs £ Hrs i Hrs £ Hrs £ Hrs £] Hourly Rate
Administration and Planning 113 43075 3732 13482 58 48 88 1177985 6992 1115790 157 27 36901 08) £ 23464
Investigations 000 000 3585 1325107 3845 979475 3070 452575 105 00 27571 57) £ 26259
Realisauon of Assets ooo 006 050 178 00 700 1766175 1825 238175 2575 482650) £ 18734
Creditors 000 o0 330 118550 1045 2 66000 1154 180675 2519 565225]£ 22438
Grand Total 115 480 75 76 87 28,097 15 104 78 26,00135 13041 2037215 3132 74,951 40] £ 23930
Remuneration paid lo date £ 14,476 00

Admmmistration & Planmng

Investigations
Reahsation of Assets

Creditors

Includes case planning statutory obhgations (e g statutory returns) mamntenance of cash and estate records general
correspondence dealing with tax ¢omespondence, and hasing with police regarding the Restramnt Order {RQ) and seeking to vary the RO

Includes Investigation nto Company’s affairs and assets that may have been held prior to Liquidaton

I[ncludes reahisation of property deahng with Solic:tors and liaising with our agents

Includes eorrespondence with unsecured creditors




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1936

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49F edited for application to a progress report in a winding-up by the court

M

)

(©)

If

(a)  wathin the period mentoned 1n paragraph (2)
(1)  a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

{(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within the pertod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further mformaton about
remuneraton or expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hiqutdator complies wath this paragraph by erther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liqudator considers that
(1) the ume ot cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hgqudauon or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(w) the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the iquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may estend the period of 8 weeks provided for n Rule 4 131(1B) by such

further period as the court thinks just

This Rule does not apply where the hquidator 1s the Official Receiver




E

Rule

1

(1)

(18)

€

S

&)

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

4131

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicauon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(2}  the remunerauon charged by the hiquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses ncurred by the hiquidator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an apphication under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropmate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recerpt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hiquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicauon, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was enttled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the hquudation

(¢)  an order that the hquidator or the liquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneranon or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or () may be made only in respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidauon




